currency of the primary economic environment in which the group entities operate.

The expenses presentation of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred
to as the “Group”) for the year ended 31 December 2020 in the consolidated
income statement has been reclassified from the analysis by nature to the analysis
by function. The management considered that the current presentation is more
appropriate for the results of the Group following the changes in the Group’s
operation after the consolidation of Gemini-Rosemont Realty LLC (“GR Realty”) as
detailed in note 42. The comparative amounts in the consolidated income statement
for the year ended 31 December 2019 are re-presented accordingly, which are
summarised below:

Gemini Investments (Holdings) Limited   Annual Report 202096

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2020

1.	 GENERAL (Continued)

Effect of consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2019

As previously
reported

Reclassified
from analysis
by nature to

analysis
by function

Reclassified
from

administrative
and other

expenses to
operating
expenses As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 115,499 — — 115,499
Operating expenses — — (46,917) (46,917)

115,499 — (46,917) 68,582
Other income, gains/losses 35,961 — — 35,961
Administrative and other

expenses — (131,746) 46,917 (84,829)
Employee costs (25,542) 25,542 — —
Depreciation (3,231) 3,231 — —
Other expenses (102,973) 102,973 — —
Changes in fair value of

financial instruments held
for trading (4,270) — — (4,270)

Changes in fair value of
financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss 23,217 — — 23,217

Changes in fair value of
investment properties (14,289) — — (14,289)

Provision for impairment loss
on financial assets (58,659) — — (58,659)

Share of results of joint
ventures (1,150) — — (1,150)

Finance costs (17,211) — — (17,211)

Loss before income tax (52,648) — — (52,648)
Income tax credit 687 — — 687

Loss for the year (51,961) — — (51,961)

Annual Report 2020   Gemini Investments (Holdings) Limited 97